B

,,,,,

IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
DELHI BENCH G’ DELHI

BEFORE SHRI N. K. KARHAIL AND SHRI K.G. BANSAI,

ITA No. 3572(Del)/2003
Assessment year: 1998-99

Alrports Authonty of India, - Jt. Commissioner of Income
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdaljung Vs, tax, SplL Range-l4
Aairport, New Delhi-3 | ) New Delln o
PAN—AAACA 6412D _

5@{/\ o ITA No. 711(Del)/2004

Assessment year: 1999 00 '

ITA No. 1830(Del)/2004 B
Assessment year: 2000—01 '

Atrports Authbnty of Indla |
- Rajiv Gandln Bhawan, Safdaqung

Asstt Comnnssmner of Income' "
Aalrport, New De1h1~3

Vs, tax, Circle 1(1)

New Delln
o (Appellant) - (Respondent) _
Appellant by : S/Shri Ved Jam Mss Ram::t Jain &
HGoyalCAs I
* Respondent by: Shri Satibi.r Smgh, CIT, DR
PER BANSAL - 'AM' " '

These three appeals of the . assessee relating to assessment years

1998 99, 1999—00 and 2000-01,

raise common grounds. Therefore, a -




~the assessee was no

,appllcatmn of the appropnate

Assessing Officer to re-examine the

ITANoOs. 3572(1el)/2003 & _ 2
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 '

ITA No. 3572(Del)/2003-A.Y. 1998-99

2. Ground no. 1 is egainst the finding of the learned CIT(Appeals) that

t entltled to exemption w/s 10(29) of the Act in

respect of net income earned on cargo warehousing activity. It was the

ue stands covered by the
(o
order of ITAT, Delhi '--‘Bench «g” New Delhi, in the case of assessee io

2006

common ground of both the parties that the iss

ITA No. 2398(De1)/2004 for assessment year 2000 01 dated 8.12.

Aecordmg to paragraph 10 of that order, the matter was restored to the

file of the Assessmg Ofﬁcer to re-examine the matter“ _regardmg the

law and to determme Whether the assessee

is running or estabhshmg warehouses or cargo complexes Respectfully

restored to the ﬁle of the

i

following that deeision; this matter is )
\.

matter in the light of the directions of

the Tribunal and make fresh assessment on this issue after hearing the

assessee. Thus, this ground is treated as allowed for statistical purposes.

3. Ground no. 2 contains averments to the effect that the learned

CIT(Appeals) was not justified in not gran_ting' deduction for a sum of
sy | | " |



B

.r“"-,.\_\

" metropolitan cities.

ITANos. 3572(Del}/2003 & 3

71 & 1830(Del)/2004 |

Rs. 20.00 crore provided in the books on mercantile system of
accounting towards the liability on account of removal of encroachments

in.and around the techmical area of the airport. It is further mentioned

that it was explained to him that the provision was necessitated on the

considerations safety and security and, thus, made in the normal course of

busmess

3.1 It was submitted before the learned CIT(A) that due to influx and

increase in - populetion in - metmpelitan cities, the land 'around the airport
-area was lllegally encroached ‘and hutments were constructed thereon, |
‘thus, endangering the safety of aircraft while takmg off or landmg The
s cluster of - hutments also attracted vultures and birds whlch prove

| "dangerous to- the atrcraﬁ “Over the years the hutments became slums

In Mumb.a.l- alone it was estimated_ that there were about 63 slum

pockets with about 85,000 hutments. These illegal encroachments were

sought to be removed with the help of the State Governments. It was

further submitted that - expenditure on such removal was estimated at

about Rs. 200 crore in Mumbai alone. Similar situations existed in other
The expenditure was only to secure the existing

assets and no new..asset came into existence in the books of the assessee.




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 4
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

Since removal of encroachments was an on-going process, a hability of
Rs. 20.00 crore was provided in the books of this year. It was also
submitted that since the assessee is maintaining books of account on

mercantile method, it was necessary to take this Iiability on its books in

view of the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Bharat

~ Barth Movers Vs, CIT, 112 ITR 61, wherein it was held that if a liability
has. been mcurred the deduction should be allowed even though it may
~ have to be quantified and dlscharged at a future date. What is to b..,\
seen in. :.such a case is whether_ ‘the liability has ' been definitely ‘incurred
or not. Reliance was also placed on the | -d_ecision_ of Hon'ble Supreme
- Courtinthe case of Bikaner Gypsum Lid. Vs. CIT, (1991) 187 ITR 39, in
-;.Whi_ch: it was held that any eﬁpendi-ttn‘e incurred in the case of business
,-_%fc_or_ _, ..removél.-.of any olqsffuction, restriction or- ,:disabilit}r. would ‘be on
B revénﬁe account. Thus, it was argued that what was to be seen in the

instant case was whether liability has been incurred and it is capable *

of being estimated with reasonable certainty although the actual

quantification and paym_ént may take place in future. The Jlearned

CIT(A) considered these submissions. It was pointed out by him_that

the provision was made on the basis that it was necessary to evict the

illegal occupiers and rehabilitate them. However, the work on these

w2



/

S

ITANOS 3572(Del)2003 & 5
1 & 1830(Del)/2004

aspects did not start during the previous year, No operation for removing

or shifting the hutments staxted durmg the year. Thus, it was held

that the hablhty Was not incurred in thig year.

Secretary, Civil Awauon agreed to remove encroachments and re—settle

hutment dweHers on Central Govermnent land m Salt Pan area in

Mumba1 admeasurmg about 200 acre. The Salt Pan Iand was to be

acqulred ﬁ'om the assessee and the cost of development of the land was
)

“estimated @ Rs 10,000/- per hutment. In pursuance of thijs plan, a sum of

Rs. 1.00 crore was paid by the assessee

~ to Bombay Municipal

Corporation as advance for development of the land through Maharashtra

Housmg & Area Development Authority. However the lessees of Salt

Pan Jand agitated the matter vig litigation and the shIﬂmg of the

hutments could not ﬁp”oceed ﬁuther

:;j’

At the request of the
? e

assessee

e




storeyed tenements will be built out of the monies

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & o 6
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

another survey was - conducted by Government of Maharashtra in 1993-94

for removal of encroachments from the area which are in the approach

* funnel of the Mumbai Airpoft, It was revealed that there were 11,400

unauthorised hutment dwellers in this area existing prior to 1.1.1985

(Being the protection date fixed by the State Government), who were

‘éligible for alternate sites for settlement. The cost for such re-settlement

in Malwani and Mandala was estimated at Rs. 32.00 crore. It was agreed

‘that 80 acres of land of the assessec which was not immediately requiré;'.:-'}

for airport use wizli._.be -transferred to - the state government, who will

 commerecially - exploit 50% of this land and in the balance land four

received from

commercial - .exploi_tatioh- of the other half.  The asses,_seef -also agreed to
. pay RSZS,OOOI- per- hut tewards on-site infrastructure _ .,Co‘st.' However, |

‘nothing materialized either under this " scheme or earlier scheme. In

' i
1996, Joseph Committee was commissioned to go into the whole--

problem of the encroachments and to determine the priority areas required

- by the assgsSee-, for operational and commercial use. It was found that

there were 63 pockets of land which were unauthorisedly encroached
and there were 85,000 hutment dwellers as on 1.1.1995. The Committee

made various recommendations, which were as under:-
G |



—
P

I'TANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & ' 7
7l & 1830(De1)/2004

* “To accept in principle the slum rehabilitation scheme of the
Government of Mabharashtra in Brihan Mumbai;

-® To indicate the precise boundaries of slums to be shifted in the first
instance, but not exceeding 2500 in numbers; -

® Setting aside 5.5 hectares land for re-settlement of aforesaid 2500

slum dwellers

* To provide access, enable the authorities concerned to get water,
sewerage,  light, road and other facilities  to the site of

rehabilitation;

* To allow construction of temporary transit camps near the new
site and to relax helght and other restnctlons ~to enable the

buﬂdmgs to come up

33 For ﬂ’llS purpose a Slum Rehablhtauon Authonty was also constltuted
to achleve the aforesald objectwes by creatmg awareness ‘about the

necessﬂfy of the scheme It appears that certam meetings were held

amongst Airport Authority, Slum Rehabilitation Authority and SPARC
_(NGO), which took certain decisions for removal of encroachments and

rehabijitation of the slum dwellers.  Varioys options given by the

Committee were examined by the board of the assessee company and it

was decided that a Statem.ent Government agency, SPPL, may be

requested t ; @h] ﬁtment dwellers from Jari Mari land, Mumbaj.. The




ITANos. 3572(Dely2003 & 8
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

area was to be used for extension of B-3, Taxi Track. It was mentioned

that the aforesaid land ‘was

urgently  required due o operational

necessity for extension of B-3 Taxi Track which -will augment capacity of

the existing runway. This would have necessitated rehabilitation of 1855

hutment dwellers. This figure increased to 2116 hutments, the cost of

Percentage of payméi_lt 'On the basis of total
of each instalment @ |2116 hutments as per
1.20 lakhs per hutment | agreement.

work
25%: within 15 ys of | 6,34,80,000/-

the occupation
certificate by SRA '
Sub total 123,39,20,000/-
Community 52,90,000/-
Development cost @

2500/- per hutment

Grand total(A+B) | 25,92,10,000/- ]

)

25% at the signing of | .6.34.80,000/- |
| agreement I
0% after completion of 12,69,60,000/- oy
internal/external plaster o



N

A
o

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 9
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

The = assesseec was also required to furnish a copy of the account

maintained in its books in this behalf, which was not filed.

3.4 In reply, the learned DR pointed out. that no hablhty was mcurred
" ;“.:by the assessee in this year- as there is no ev1dence on record that either -

'hutment dwellers agreed for their rehabilit'ation or any rehabilitation

| s-cheine was notified by the Bombay 'Munjcipel'-- Corporation or the State
Government. There is no evidence on record reger_ding ‘the determination
,of the number of? hutments to be - removed in this year or the area to be'_
l cleared in thIS year and the basis of workmg of the hablhty It was
pemted out. tha:t encroachment of the land made a dent in the capltal

asset of the assessee and, therefore, any Ioss occumng therefrom was a

capxtal doss. Thus, the provision made in the  books was only to meet

any liability which may arise in future on fructification of the scheme

to evictand rehabilitate illegal encroachments. There was no liability

- incurred in presenti. Thus, it was a case of a contingent -Iiability arising

only if any scheme for removal and rehabilitation came through either by

agreement with the hutment dwellers or through - specific statutory




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & {0
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

year and no scheme was notified by the government in this year.

Therefore, no liability was incurred. Thus, it was argued that the order

“of the learned CIT(A) may be upheld.

3.5 We have considered the facts of the case and rival submissions. In

-~~the case of Bharat Earth Movers Vs. CIT (2000) 245 ITR 428 the

‘Hon' ble Supreme Court dealt with accrual of contractual hablhty on

.two. sets of employees which could :be conveniently termed as officers
and staff. B_oth, kinds of employees were entitled to carned leave, being

2.5 days per month in the case of oﬂicers and 1.5 days per month in the

’ _,case of staff. The earned leave could be- accumulated It could be

; _encashed subject. to the ceilmg of accumulatlon ‘The question before
the Hon'ble Court was Whether on 1 the facts and in the circumstances of
the case, the provision for _meeting the liability for encashment of earned

leave was an admissible deduction? The law laid down by the apex

court_is that if a hab111ty has definitely arisen in the aocountmg year, -

the  deduction should be allowed although the - liability may have to be
quant1ﬁed and discharged at a future date. What should be certain is

incurring of the llablhty It should also be capable of being estimated
267
Z

| ()
- account of leave encashment of the employees. In that case, there were

-



[TANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 't
711 & 1830(Dely/2004 |

possible. If these requirements are met, the liability is not a contingent

one. The liability s in presenti though it will pe discharged at a future

date. For this purpose, it does not make any dlfference ifthe future date

,. therefore, it wag

an ad1n1331ble deduction. The first question before ys is whether, the

impugned llablllty is. contractual in nature or statutory in nature?
argument was made by the learned counsel in this behalf although the
prm01ples of accrua] may be. somewhat dlﬂ‘erent In case of contractual -and

statutory liability.. In case of .a contractug] Ilabxhty what is to be seen is

e \ ‘Whether the liability has been j Incurred as per contract and itis capable

of fajr ascertainment, as discussed

above. However, a Statutory

hablhty depends upon the provision of law, Whlch fastens the llablhty

onthe assessee. Since the assessee has reljed upon the decision in the

its

. Thus, the second question is whether, any




ITANos. 3572(Del}2003 & 12
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

agreement between the . hutment dwellers and the assessee came into

existence in this year to fasten any liability on the assessee which was

capable of fair ascertainment? We may also refer to the decision of

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Bikaner Gypsum Ltd., in which it

was held that any sum. pald for removal of dlsablhty in carrying on the

“business will be of revenue nature Obviously, removal of hutments is

in the nature of removal of disability and, fherefore, if any liability ’*aq

been incurred in this year, it will constltute an admissibie - deductlon

From the narration of past events -regarding, removal of unauthorized

hi_itmenis, itis seen that a number of meetings -took place between the
assessee and the Government of Mgharashtra and even some NGOs were

involved. ‘However, apart from making ‘certain recommendations ~and

- estimating the likely expenditijr_e for obtaining the aforesaid purpose, no

agreement came mto existence between the assessee and the. hutmep \

dwellers with or without invelvement of any third party. Therefore the

meetings and their resolutlons were  merely in the nature of

intendme'nts, which did not bring into . existence any enforceable

- agreement of paying certain charges by the assessee for removal of the

hutments. It is also mentioned in the note that the assessee has released

date of release of the money and

a paymeunt of rs. 16.01 crore, but the

B



mirt

ITANos. 35 72(Dely/2003 & 13
711 & 1830(Del)/ 2004 :

the person to whom the money has been paid is not stated therein. Thus,

it cannot be ascertained as to whether this amount was - paid in this year.
From this,

it can be reasonably inferred that the

bayment was not

released in this year and we are fortified hl'coming to this conclusion

- because in spite of our requeéts to furnish

even under

mercantile system of accounting, the assessee js not entitled to deduct

. the impug_ned amount simply because 3 prk?fviSion was ‘made.. We may

_again .ref‘?r:-:-to.the decision'. of Hon'ble *'S_-u.pli'-em'e Court in fhe case of
B Bharat Earth Movers, which laid ‘down  thigt e ‘liability should have

béen -actually incurred in the year: and it should be capable of reasonable
i) ascertainment. In this case, theré is no evidence that the liability has
| certainly been incurred in this year. Therefore, we are of the view that -
the assessee is ﬁot entitled to dedﬁct the impugned amount in computing
the income of this year. Thus, ground no. 2 is dismissed. |

4, Ground no. 3 is against the finding of the 1earned CIT(Appeals) that

the income op

ount of proforma advices,
=T B

amounting to Rs. 22.53




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 &

14
7H & 1830(Del)/2004

crore, represented reg) income, which accrue to the assessee, owing to

the reason that there was  remote possibility of recovery of the amount.

Both the parties agreed that this issue stands  covered by the aforesaid

order_of the Tribunal against the assessee. In paragraph 16 of that order

It was pointed out ‘that some departments_ had made payments against

the invoices. Therefore, the issue of accrual of income from various

government departments cannot be disputed. Respectﬁ;lly following tb

%
order of the Tribunal, this ground of the assessee is dismissed.

5. Ground 0. 4 isto the effect that the learned CIT(A) erred on facts

a.nd m law in re_]ectmg ‘the claim that the terminal building was plant for
the purpose of deductlon of depreciation 1n spite-of the fact that in earher

~years such a claim had. been accepted and there was no change m - facts in

this year vis-a-vis the earher years.

5.1  In the aforesaid connection, it is mentioned

in the assessment order

that the assessee claimed - depreciation @ 25%, being applicable to

machinery and plant. In the earlier years, the depreciation was allowed @
10% apphcable to building, It was explained that the ferminal building

Was not an ordinary structure but it was machinery and plant for all
o S |



X

- ‘transport- servmes at 87 airports 31tuated all-over India."

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & Is
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 :

the terminal building was building and not machinery or plant. The

learned CIT(Appeals) accepted the case of the "assessee but appeals to

Trlbunal were pending. He held that the assessee was entitled to deduct

deprecxatlon @ 10% only on the termmal buildings.

52 It was explained to the - learned CIT(A) that the assessee owned
pavements = system which includes runway, tax'iWay, ~ apron areas;

terminal buﬂdmgs and other ancillary technical building with ajr tank,

electric system, conveyor belt, - escalators and elevators Wlthm the

buildings, These ‘assets were necessary to maintain; operate and manage

It‘-Was ﬁnther

| explained that the aforesaid assets' were tools of the business and were

essential for successful operation of the airports. The first component,
namely, the pavement system including runway, taxiway, and apron
areas had already been accepted as ‘fplant”-although they were laid on

land. This component undergoes heavy wear and tear and, therefore, has

been accepted as tools of the business, The second component, namely,




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 16
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

within the building are not ordinary  building, undergoing ordinary

depletion. Therefore, it was claimed that both assets should be

treated as “plant”. The learned CIT(A) considered the submissions of the
assessee. He referred to the provisions of section 32 and pointed out that

in. respect of all structures whlch were functionally essenual and
adjunct prennses of the bu11dmg, the deduction for depreciation was
admissible @ 10%. If some - expenses are incurred for repairs due tn @

heavy depietion, ‘the expenses will be in the nature of current repalrs

- Thus, the finding of the Assessing Officer was upheld.

53 Béfo_re us, the learned counsel for the assessee pointed out that the
terminal building does not merely contain enclosures for the passengers -
ri' . ._.but also contams aero«»bndges ‘cargo hold area," escalators and conveyor
-belts The building is specially designed to accommodate these assets 2 ﬁ
| land work smoothly throughout the year without disruption of flights. In
a way, these buildings become part of the aircraft for ingress and egress
of the passengers. Therefore, the whole of the building osght to have .

been treated as plant for the purpose of deduction of depreciation.

.
k4G



5.4  In order to support his contention,

ITANos. 3572(De1)/2003_& 17

711 & 1830(Del)/2004
reliance was placed on the

decision of Hon'ble Supreme Ceurt in the case of CIT Vs. Dr. B.Venkata
Rao (2000) 243 ITR 81, in which it wa$ pointed out that the order of the
Tribunal showed that the nurSing home contained a sterilization room
equipped to 'eneble sterilization of surgical instruments and bandages .In

these circumstances, it was reasonable to assume, particularly having

regard to the finding that sterilization room admeasured 250 sq. ft., that
‘the nursing home was also equipped with an operation theatre. In such

- circumstances, the finding of the High Court that the building was ‘plant’:

should be upheld. Further, he relied on the decision of Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the - case of CIT Vs. Karnataka Power Corporation (2001) 247

ITR 268 in whlch a reference was made to the observatlons of the Hon'ble

- Apex Court in the . case of CIT Vs, Anand Theatres (2000) 244 ITR 192

in which it was pointed out that exceptin exceptional circumstances,

 the building in which the plant is situated must be distinguished from the

plant itself. However, it will be difficult to read the judgment of Anand

Theatres so broédl_y. In that case, the court had considered a number of

~ authorities of this countfy and England and came to the conclusion that a

building which w ‘used as a hotel or a cinema theatre should not be

that it was a plant The Hon'ble Court
£:4.

given deprecig;




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & ' 18
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

was at pains to add that that wasa case where building was specialiy

designed and constructed with some special features to attract more

customers and that by itself did not convert a building- into plant. The

observations were limited to hotels and cinems theatres and will not

| always apply othermse ‘The question will be one  of fact and what has to

be seen is whether a bmldmg has been planned and-constructed “to

serve special technical requirements and, if yes then, the building will })e\
plant for the purpose of the deductlon of depreczat;on The . CIT(A) had
noted that the building had been constructed for the purpose of :potentialr
transformer, cable duct system, outdoor yard structures and tail race
c_:hgnne_l. The process of generation of el.ectricity started from . flow of
 water from the reservoir into penstocks and ducts which was the Iater

o camed to conductor system for turbmes On productlon of electricity, it

had to be conducted for storage and this process continued to the stage

|
\‘—.

when the electricity is flowed into transmission tower. The water used
for rotation of turbines had to be removed and this was done through tail
race channel. For stepping up the eIectricity, transformers were used
m the out;:l_oor | yards. The conduction of electricity  was through
system, which were

conductors held in ducts, called cable duct

specifically designed for this puipose. All these parts were specially
)

R

;] .



ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 19
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 |

designed and generators and were part of the electricity generation plant.
A finding of fact had been given that the generating station building
constructed was an integral part of the power plant. Therefore, it was

held that it must be held as plant, entitled to investment allowance.

5.5 Thelearned counsel also relied on the decision of Hon'ble’ Andhra

Pradesh High Court in the case of CIT Vs. Kristina Bottlers Pvt. Ltd.
(1989) 175 ITR 154, in which it was held that bottles and shells used in

the “business of - soft-drinks manufactured and sold by the assessee

- constituted plant, as they were tools of the trade through which the soft-

drinks was passed -from the assessee to the customer. The Hon'ble Court
laid. down eight principles to decide’ the issue vwhether “a particular item

was plant, - namely,  that —(i) - the word “Plant” is to be construedm the

- popular sense as the people conversant. with the sub_)ect matter would

attribute to it, (11) the building or setting in Wthh the business is ‘carried

cannot be plant, (iii) the thing need not be part of the machine used in

the manufacturing process but could be merely'an apparatus - for

carrying. on the business having a degree of durability, (iv) merely

because the asset has a passive function in carrying on the business, it




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 20
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

- use in the operation of the business, (vi) gross materiality or tangibi.lity
is not necessary as intangible thing like designs could also be plant, (vii)
for deciding whether athing is aplantor a premise, one should look at

the finished product and not at the bits and pieces as they arrive

from the factory The mere fact that the buﬂdmg holds machinery and

_plant does not convert it into plant, and (viii) the functional testis the

decisive. test.

¢

5.6 The learned counsel also relied onthe decision of Hon'ble Rajasﬂla.n'

High Court (Jaipur Bench) in the case of CIT Vs, R.G. Ispat Ltd. ( 1994)
210 ITR 1018, in which it was pointed out that a ﬁmctmnal test has to

be apphed to determine whether a structure is a. bmldmg or-a pla.nt In

-that case massxve re-enforeement concrete structure; :specially designed

to take heavy loads of the cranes was held to be plant. He also relied

on the decision of Hon ble Bombay ngh Court in the case of S1emens
India Ltd. Vs. CIT (1 996) 217 ITR 622, in which it was pointed out
that generally two tests are applied to disti_nguish a building from
“plant”, namely, that (1) the common parlance or trade parlance test,

and (ii) functional test. In that case the plumbing and drainage

required to take out corrosive chemicals from the electroplating - shop

&g




Ty
—

ITANos. 35 72(Del)/2003 & - 21
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 '

were held to be plant. He also relied on the decision of Hon'ble

Allahabad High Court in the case of CIT Vs. Kanodia Cold Storage

(1975) 100 ITR 155, in which the freezing chamber by way of building

in the cold storage of th.e assessee was held to be plant. He also relied

- - onthe ___decision in the case of Inland Revenue Commissioners Vs. Barclay,

Curie & Co. Ltd. (1969) 76 ITR 62 (HL), CIT Vs. Bank of India Litd.

(1979) 118 ITR 809 (Bom.) and Leela Movies Vs. CIT (1991) 191 ITR

113 -(AH.). The learned counsel dealt w1th the ord'ef of Hon'ble - ITAT,
Rajkot Bench in thé case of Kandla Pﬁrt Trust Vs. ACIT (2007) 104 ITD
1, in which it was pointed out that the real testis to see Whéther the
-building or structure constituted ‘an apparatus or tools of busiﬁess‘ or it
was merely a place ﬁ-om Where the busmess was camed on. On the

facts of the case wharves, pavements, docks including dry docks, drams :

Jetties, railways rolling stock were held to be critical apparatus with

which the port carries on its business and, therefore, these assets were

held to be plant.

5.7 In reply, the learned DR relied on the decision of Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the case- of Anand Theatres (supra), in which 1t was  pointed
P |

out that g’ place' of busmes""\ Iges not become a plant merely because it




ITANos. 3572(Del)2003 & 22
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 |

Is constructed in an attractive manner so as to have more customers, It

was his case that the terminal building is a place where the passengers .

are housed tiil necessary formalities are completed for them to board

the aircraft. The conveyor belts to carry the luggage ~etc. are merely
amount to prov:dmg better facilities as otherwise the - luggage can be

camed even manually, Hls case was that a. reactor building, which is

spemfically designed to w;thstand high temperatures and accommodatm;\' Y g

‘highly radie-active matenal may be plant, but terminal building is

merely a building as the nomenclature will show and it 1s not a tool with

- which the business is carried on. He also stated that the air-strip may

be .pla_nt as it is desxgned for landing of heavy aircraft and is filled

with nav1gat10nal system but the termmal buﬂdmg is not plant. .

We find that the facts have rather been mentioned sketchy in the order of

the learned CIT(A). No technical report has been placed on record to

describe the building, its specification or 11' is specifically demgned The

learned counsel has also made only legal arguments that the ‘whole of the

building and for that matter the ‘whole of the airport complex constnutes

‘plant’ in the busmess of the assessee, as it becomes a part of the

273

I
i

5.8 We have considered the facts of the case and rival submissions. \

P

-

O .
o



authorities. below  with reference to the nature

plant.

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 23
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

aircraft for providing ingress into it or egress from it. We are afraid
that such a sweeping generalization cannot be accepted till on the basis of

facts on record, it is shown that the test of functionality is applicable

to the terminal building. Thus we are also of the view that all facts have
not been properly brought on record examined by the gssessee and the
of construction and

functions of the building. It is also not .stated as to what really constitutes

terminal building, namély, whether escalators, conveyor belts efc. have

~been shown as part of the building or shown separately as maéhinery or

Therefore, we;_aré,. of the view that it will best serve the interest

of Justlce if the matter is restored to the file of the Assessmg Ofﬁcer with

a view to examine. various assets of the assessee at the airport termed

as tez_mmaljbmldmg’ and éxa,min_e.- whether as a whole they are ="plant or

~building by -applyﬁlg ﬁmctidnél test, namely, as to whether the assets

ére for housing the passengers in transit and other assets or tools of the
trade or some assets are building or some are plant. Needless to say
that the assessee shall furmsh a detailed Iist of various assets claimed
to be plant and their functions so that an informed decision can be

taken in the matter. Thus, this ground is treated as allowed for statistical

r“‘?"
w2

purposes. & -




[TANos. 3572(Del}/2003 & 24

711 & 1830(Del)/2004 -

6. Ground no. 5 is against the finding of the learned CIT(A}) that the

assessce is not entitled to deduct a sum of Rs. 40.67 crore, being the

provision made for liability towards increase in salary and allowances

payable to its employees in terms of Fifth Pay Commission constituted
by Government of India and in spite of the submission tﬁat the assessee

had to provide for this accrued hablhty under the mercantile system of
L

accounting consistently followed by it.

6.1  In this connection, itis méntiojned:inthe' assessment order that there
.w_ere- abbﬁt 20,000 employees. The wage revision of the employees was
due-on 1.1.1997. The liabi-iity on .thj's éccount' was estimated at Rs.
| +40,66,99,731/-. The wage ‘revision  ‘was irﬁple_niénted by the centfal
government and other public sector undertakings. The liability has been

x 0 foee

estimated on the - ba51s of the pay scales of the officers and staff

members with the Central Government. It was further explained that
‘actual disbursement was. likely to be much higher than the :amount
provided in the books. The Assessing Officer disallowed the expenditure

entered in the books by way of provision by pointing out that additions

0




3]

R

2

¥

2

#i
H

g4
[

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & : 25
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 :

" were made in the past and the relief given by the CIT(A) has been

challenged before the ITAT.

6.2 Before the learned CIT(Appeals), it was pointed out that the order

of the Assessing Officer is based on a totally wrong premise since the
present -provision was based upon the recommendations of the Fifth Pay
Commission and as such it had no nexus with any disallowance made

in the past. The case of Bharat Earth Movers Vs. CIT, 1-12 Taxman 61,

was quoted, in wilich it was held that if a business liability  has

definitely arisen, the deduction should be allowed although the liability

may -have to be quantified ~and discharged at a future date because

' what should be definite is that the liability has been incurred.  The
learned ‘CIT(A) considered the factsof the case and rival - submissions.

It was - mentloned that the assessee estimated salaries and wages payable

in view of revision of wages w.ef. 1.1.1997, as approved by

Government of India. However, it has not been explained as to why the
scales have not been revised by the assessee. although the new

pay

wage structure was to be effective from 1.1.1997. In such circumstances,

the assessee can claim the deduction in the previous year in which

wages on accoufit of revision-are:




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 26

71t & 1830(Del)/2004

6.3  Before us, the learned counsel referred to the discussion made by
the Assessing Officer in paragraph 12 on page 7 of his order. In reply, the
learned DR pointed out that the approval of the government had not

been taken by the assessee in this year for implementation of the revision

" of wages and salaries.

4

6.4 We have considered the facts of the case and rival submissions.

The liability on account of wages and salaries is:in the nature of . a

P

O R
et Ry
L

~

Contractual liability, which arises either asa consequence of increase in

the wages allowed by th_e: employer or on account of any agreement or

settlement reached between the employer and the union of employees

; S.There may - also be a third situation in the case of a public sector

| undertakmg if the revision of wages and salaries of the employees is a

subject matter of decision by the pay commission and the recommendations

of the commission are accepted by the Government. From the record as

well as from the arguments made before us, -itis not clear under what

circumstances the liability has been incurred, if it has been incurred at

all. It is admitted position that the employer has not granted higher

salary and wages
&9

N
\\

to the employees. No agreement between the assessee

A

‘a’_!



1

A

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 27
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

and the union of the employees has been brought on record. It is nowhere

pointed out either by way of evidence or argument that recommendations

of the F ifth Pay Commission also included within its scope of work the
wages and salaries of the employees of the public sector undertakings,
including the assessee, and that its recommeﬁdations have been accepted

either by the assessee or the Government. Thus, in absence of proper

evidence on record and clarification of the matter in the course of

- arguments, we have no option but to restore the matter to the file of the

: Assessmg Officer with a direction to the assessee to furrush the basis on

which it is claimed that the hability has been actually incurred. It is

only after this. that theﬂuestion of applicability of the w-decision-df Hon'ble

- Supreme Court in the case of Bha.rat Earth Movers (supra) will have to be

"rcon31dered 'Ifhe Assessmg Officer shaII -examine whether the evxdence

produced by the assessee leads to a conclusion that the 'liability has been

actually incmed. If yes, the assessee will be entitled to the Iiabiiity

overall liability is equal to or more

represented by the provision if the




[TANos. 3572(Del)/2003 &
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

7.

28

Ground no. 6 is against the finding of the . learned CIT(A) in which

he conﬁfmed the disallowance of Rs. 15.22 crore made by

Officer in

the Assessing

respect’ of the liability towards. interest on loan portion of

Comptroller & Auditor 'Generél (C&AG), which was an existing liability.

71 In this connection, it is mentioned in the assessment order that the

aforesaid hablhty was debited to profit & Joss account, -being ' interest
for the penod 1.6.1986 to 31 3. 1991 on. loan portion . of the commencmg

capxtal prowded by the Govemment of India. It was. explained that this

mterest was-provided on the suggestlon made by the C&AG for financial

year - 1995-96. The Assessmg Oﬂicer mentloned that the liability

- pertained to the period to the years 1986-87 to 199¢- 91, thus, does nof-- =
N
pertam to the year under question. The same was disallowed as prior-

period liability.

72 It was  explained to the learned CIT(A) that National Airport

Authority was established in June, 1986, by transferring of assets and

liabilities to it by the Central Government. In July,

1991, the Ministry of
=9 |



'TANos. 3‘:72([)61)/2003 & 29
71 & l830(Del)/2004

Civil Aviation recommended that the commencing capital should be

tentatively fixed at Rs. 315 crore, consisting of equity capital of Rs. 200

crore and loan capital of Rs. 115 crore. In view of this directi\}e the

assessee started prowdmg for interest on loan payable to the Government

on the loan cap1ta1 in its accounts. However, such interest was not

provided for the period 1.6.1986 to 31.3.1991. However, - the C&AG
felt that since loan was granted to the National Airport Authority since its
formation, the Liability for interest came into existence notwithstanding

the fact that the same has not been quantified. In compliance to this

Thus ‘asum of Rs, 15 22 crore: was charged towards mterest habxhty for

the year  under. consideration Jt was argued that there was no

Justification to disallow the provision made by the assessee on the

recommendation of C&AG. The Assessing Officer did not dispute that

interest is a .business liability, but, disallowed the same on the ground

that it relatéd' to prior period. Reliance was placed on the  decision in the
case of Bharat Earth Movers Lid. (supra), in which it was pointed oui

deﬁnitely arisen in the accounting vear, the

¥,

'325

Tax &

deduction ﬁ;ﬁd be . )



ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 30
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 ‘

quantified and discharged at a future date. The learned CIT(A) °
considered the facts of the case and submissions of the assessee. It was
pointed out that the liability pertains to the period- 1986 to 1991,

Therefore, the same cannot be allowed in this vear on the basis of

provision made by the assessee. Thus, the addition made by :the )
Assessing Officer was confirmed.

| o
7.3 No argument was ma.de elther by the learned counsel for the
-assessee or by the learned DR on this issue.
74 . We. have—-conéidered the facts of the case and the submissions
| available to us in the order of the learned CIT(A) It .is seen that the
llablhty “does not pertain to this' year. The loan-was given to the assessee
in the year 1991. The date of formation of the authonty was fixed as .
1.6. 1986 However Interest was provided for the period 1.6.1986 to
31.3.1991 in this year. The interest was provided on the advise_of
C&AG. However, the interest. neither pertains to this year nor it was paid

in this year. Since the ‘assessee is following mercantile method of

accounting, the liability should have been provided on year to year basis

as the habﬂlty arose in various years compnsed in the perlod | 6 1986 to
3 -



- 10. " Ground no. 7 g%&igg.}_‘provision of Rs. 20.00 crore made in the

>

{TANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & - 31
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

313.1991. No fact exists that there was any dispute between the
assessee and the government about the chargeability of interest which was
settled in this year. Therefore, it cannot be said that the liability has

arisen in this year, as was the position in the case of Bharat Earth

* Movers. ‘Therefore, we are of the view that the learmed CIT(A) was

right in disallowing this provision. Thus, this groundis dismissed.

8. . Inthe result, the appeal is partly- allowed.

ITA No. 711(Del)/2004- A.Y. 1999-00

9. Ground no. 1 is ‘regarding exemption u/s 10(29) of a sum of Rs.

85,11,15,884/-, - being proéessi‘ng charges. Th_lS ground is ~similar to

_ground no. 1in ITA No. 3572(Del)/2003 (supra). Following our order in

that case, the matter is restored to the file of the Assessing Officer with a
direction to apply the appropriate law and examine whether the assessee

is running or establishing warechouses or cargo complexes. Thus, this

ground is treated as allowed for statistical purposes.

books in respé




ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 32
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

ground no. 2 in ITA no. 3572(Del)/2003 (supra). Following our order in

that appeal, this ground is dismissed.

1. Ground no. 3 is regarding - the taxation of income relating to

proforma  bills. This ground is identical to ground no. 3 in ITA No.

EE

ST

3572(Del)/2003. FolloWing our order in that appeal, this ground” is |
dismissed. - \ | - | 7y
12. Ground no. 4 is regarding the rate of  depreciation on terminal
buildings. This ground is identical to ground no. 4 in ITA No.
35 720)el‘)/2003, Following our order m that appeal, this matter is restored
tq the ﬁle, of ‘the Assessing Officer. Thus, this ground is treated “as

allowed for_statistical purposes. -
13. Inthe result, the appeal is partly allowed as indicated above.

ITA No. 1830(Del)/2004- A.Y. 2000-01

14, Ground no. 1 is regarding exeription u/s 10(29) ofa sum of Rs.
96,13,31,601-, being processing charges. This ground is similar to ground

no. 1 in ITA No. 3572(Del)/2003 (supra). Following our order in that
' &G |



‘to the file of the A «; oitio Officer.

ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & - 33
711 & 1830(Del)/2004

<% case, the matter is restored to the file of the Assessing Officer with a

direction to apply the appropriate law and ecxamine whether the assessee
1S running or establishing warehouses or cargo complexes. Thus, this

ground is treated as allowed for statistical purposes.

15. Ground no. 2 is regarding provision of Rs. 20.15 crore made in the
books in respect of rehabilitation expenses. This ground is identical to

ground no. 2 in ITA no. 3572(Del)/2003 (supra) Followmg our order n

that appeal thls ground is dlSIIllSSCd

16. Gronnd z‘h‘o; f. 315 - regardmg the taxation. of income relating to
proforma bllls This . ground is ldenucal to- ground HO. 3 m ITA No.

3572(Del)/2003 Foﬂowmg our order in that appeal this. ground is

_dismissed.

17. Ground no. 4 is regarding the ratc of depreciation on terminal

buildings. This ground is identical to ground no. 4 in ITA No.
3572(Del)/2003 Following our order in that appeal, th1s matter is- restored

Thus, this -ground is treated as

Contd. Page 34



ITANos. 3572(Del)/2003 & 34 o
711 & 1830(Del)/2004 | L

18.  Inthe result, the appeal is partly allowed as indicated above. .er’

Order pronounced in the court on 3 rJuly, 2007.

-

R S “x.,_} F 1“: : o
(N. KKarhaﬂ) P | (K.G. sansal)
~Judicial M%}}bef - Accountant Member
. LO
Dated July 7% ,2007. 7 , .
SP Satia - | £
- ' e order forwarded to:-
@; Z 1. Airport Authority of India, New Delhi.
/V] 2. DCIT, Co. Circle’ 1(1), New Delhl

3. CIT(A)

4. CIT | e R

5. The DR, ITAT New Delhl - AssisThHERES € rar,

Aosistany Roglstepd
e adidie wfm ‘-\
, %MG Bg»,,:; Apyailes

M Bd Ba ﬁ%ﬁﬂ ?ﬁms %sa




